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Generation One 

 
1. Jesse Tompsett #167879, b. c. 1791 in Ticehurst, Sussex, England,1 occupation 1841 Farmer in Wadhurst, Sussex, d. 

23 February 1876 in Ticehurst, Sussex, England,1 buried in St. Mary's Churchyard, Ticehurst, Sussex, England.1 . 
  
  
 1841: Family lived at Croome Farm Home, Wadhurst, Sussex, England. Family had three servants enumerated in their 

household. 
 
 He married Elizabeth Fields #167880, b. c. 1790 in Sussex, England,2,1 d. 29 March 1876 in Ticehurst, Sussex, 

England,1 buried in St. Mary's Churchyard, Ticehurst, Sussex, England.1 
 
    Children: 
 
    2. i. Charlotte Tompsett #167884 b. c. 18 July 1814. 
 
    3. ii. George Tompsett #167881 b. c. 18 July 1818. 
 
    4. iii. James Tompsett #103112 b. c. 1820. 
 
    5. iv. John Tompsett #77967 b. c. 1825. 
 
    6. v. Benjamin Tompsett #100110 b. c. 08 June 1831. 
 
    7. vi. Charles Tompsett #167882 b. c. 1833. 
 
    8. vii. Louisa Tompsett #167883 b. c. 1836. 
 
 

Generation Two 
 

2. Charlotte Tompsett #167884, b. c. 18 July 1814 in Ticehurst, Sussex, England,3,4,5 baptized 14 August 1814 in 
Ticehurst, Sussex, England,5 d. 24 August 1893 in Grand Rapids, Kent County, Michigan,4 buried in East Nelson 
Cemetery, Cedar Springs, Kent County, Michigan, USA.4 . 

 
 She married Robert Avery #167885, 13 November 1838 in Mayfield, Sussex, England,6 b. c. 15 January 1814 in 

Mayfield, Sussex, England,3,4 (son of Thomas Avery #167886 and Ann (unidentified) #167887), baptized 29 May 1814 
in Mayfield, Sussex, England, occupation 1851 Agricultural Labourer in Pembury, Kent, occupation 1861 Carter in 
Pembury, occupation 1880 Farm Labourer in Spencer, Michigan, d. 22 March 1885 in Grand Rapids, Kent County, 
Michigan,4 buried in East Nelson Cemetery, Cedar Springs, Kent County, Michigan, USA.4 

  
 Robert: 
 1851 - 1861: Family lived at Dedhurst Cottage, Pembury, Kent, England 
 11 MAY 1869: Family arrived from England on "The Queen", ex-Liverpool and disembarked at Ellis Island, New York 
  
 1870 - 1880: Family lived in Spencer, Kent County, Michigan. 
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    Children: 
 
    9. i. Sarah Avery #167911 b. c. 1840. 
 
    10. ii. Jacob Avery #167888 b. c. 1845. 
 
    11. iii. Louisa Avery #167889 b. c. 1848. 
 
    12. iv. Alfred Roll Avery #167890 b. 15 February 1851. 
 
    13. v. Jesse Tompsett Avery #167891 b. c. 09 November 1854. 
 
3. George Tompsett #167881, b. c. 18 July 1818 in Wadhurst, Sussex, England,2,7 d. 12 April 1903 in Picton, Prince 

Edward County, Ontario,7 buried in Cherry Valley United Church Cemetery, Athol Township, Prince Edward County.7 . 
 
 He married (1) Philadelphia Powell #168012, b. 04 April 1828 in Wadhurst, Sussex, England,7 (daughter of Isaac 

Powell #168013 and (unidentified) #168014), d. 08 November 1864 in Athol Township, Prince Edward County,7 
buried in Cherry Valley United Church Cemetery, Athol Township, Prince Edward County.7 

 
    Children: 
 
    14. i. Charlotte D. Tompsett #168015 b. 27 September 1857. 
 
 He married (2) Emmeline Parks #168017, b. 26 February 1835 in Sophiasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,8 

(daughter of James Cyrenus Parks #119565 and Elizabeth (Betsy) Taylor #119566), d. 25 December 1932 in Hallowell 
Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,8 buried in Cherry Valley United Church Cemetery, Athol Township, Prince 
Edward County, Ontario.8 

 
4. James Tompsett #103112, b. c. 1820 in England,9 occupation 1841 Sailor in Sussex, occupation 1851 Farmer in 

Hillier Township,9 religion 1851 Church of England. 
  
  
 1841: Lived with family in Wadhurst, Sussex. 
 Immigrated to Canada between 1844 - 1846. 
 1851: Family lived in Hillier Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 
 
 He married Harriet (unidentified) #103113,10 b. c. 1820 in England,9 religion 1851 Church of England. 
 
    Children: 
 
    15. i. Jesse Tompsett #103114 b. c. 1844. 
 
    16. ii. Harriet Ann Tompsett #103115 b. 06 April 1848. 
 
    17. iii. James Charles Tompsett #103116 b. 09 June 1850. 
 
    18. iv. George Tompsett #115038 b. 13 September 1852. 
 
    19. v. Alice Maria Tompsett #115036 b. 23 March 1854. 
 



3 

    20. vi. Emma Jane Tompsett #115037 b. 21 December 1856. 
 
5. John Tompsett #77967, b. c. 1825 in Wadhurst, Sussex, England,11,2 occupation 1851 Labourer in Hallowell Township, 

occupation 1871 Bailiff in Hallowell Township, religion 1851 Church of England, d. 03 August 1882 in Hallowell 
Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,12 buried in Glenwood Cemetery, Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario.12 
. 

  
  
 1851: Family live in Hallowell Township. 
 
 He married Permillia Miller #77968,13 b. c. 1823 in Ontario,11 religion 1851 Church of England. 
 
    Children: 
 
    21. i. Joseph J. Tompsett #77962 b. c. 1848. 
 
    22. ii. Elizabeth Tompsett #166504 b. 1850. 
 
    23. iii. Sarah Tompsett #101189 b. c. 1852. 
 
    24. iv. Margaret Tompsett #101190 b. c. 1856. 
 
6. Benjamin Tompsett #100110, b. c. 08 June 1831 in Sussex, England,11,14,2 occupation 1871 Labourer in Hallowell 

Township,11 occupation 1923 Farmer in Wellington, d. 18 February 1923 in Main Street, Wellington, Prince Edward 
County, Ontario,14 buried 20 February 1923 in Wellington Cemetery, Prince Edward County, Ontario.14 . 

  
  
 Name also appears as "TOMSETT",  The ":TOMPSETT" spelling is used throughout these Prince Edward County 

genealogies. 
 
 He married Rhoda (unidentified) #100111, b. c 1838 in England.11 
 
    Children: 
 
    25. i. George Tompsett #96940 b. c. 08 January 1856. 
 
    26. ii. William Tompsett #100113 b. c. 1859. 
 
    27. iii. Mary Tompsett #100114 b. c. 1860. 
 
    28. iv. Gideon Tompsett #100115 b. c. 1863. 
 
7. Charles Tompsett #167882, b. c. 1833 in Sussex, England.2 . 
8. Louisa Tompsett #167883, b. c. 1836 in Sussex, England.2 . 
 

Generation Three 
 

9. Sarah Avery #167911, b. c. 1840 in Wadhurst, Sussex, England.2 . 
10. Jacob Avery #167888, b. c. 1845 in Mayfield, Sussex, England.3 . 
11. Louisa Avery #167889, b. c. 1848 in Pembury, Kent, England.3 . 
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 1880: Lived with family in Spencer, Michigan; unmarried. 
  
12. Alfred Roll Avery #167890, b. 15 February 1851 in Pembury, Kent, England,15,16 occupation 1870 Farm Labourer in 

Spencer, Michigan, occupation 1880 Farmer in Spencer, Michigan, d. 11 August 1911 in Spencer, Kent County, 
Michigan,16 buried 13 August 1911 in Decau Cemetery, Spencer, Kent County, Michigan.16 . 

  
  
 . 
 
 He married Emily Brewer #167892, d. before 1911 in Spencer. Michigan? 
 
    Children: 
 
    29. i. Robert B. Avery #167897 b. c. 1886. 
 
    30. ii. Alice Avery #167893 b. c. 1888. 
 
13. Jesse Tompsett Avery #167891, b. c. 09 November 1854 in Pembury, Kent, England,15 occupation 1870 Farm 

Labourer in Cannon, Michigan, occupation 1880 Farmer in Spencer, Michigan, d. 10 November 1934 in Cedar 
Springs, Kent County, Ontario,4 buried in East Nelson Cemetery, Cedar Springs, Kent County, Michigan, USA.4 . 

  
  
 1880: Lived in Cannon, Kent County, Michigan with father. 
 
 He married Jane M. (Jennie) Price #167901, b. December 1866 in Cohocton, Steuben County, New York,17 d. 1931 

in Spencer Township, Kent County, Michigan, USA,4 buried in East Nelson Cemetery, Cedar Springs, Kent County, 
Michigan, USA.4 

 
    Children: 
 
    31. i. George Avery #167907 b. c. 1889. 
 
    32. ii. Lena Louise Avery #167902 b. 17 October 1892. 
 
    33. iii. Charlotte (Lottie) May Avery #167905 b. c. 21 August 1890. 
 
    34. iv. Carrie Avery #167908 b. c. 1897. 
 
    35. v. Katie Florence (Arvilla) Avery #167904 b. 16 July 1906. 
 
14. Charlotte D. Tompsett #168015, b. 27 September 1857 in Picton, Prince Edward County,18 d. 15 April 1946 in 

Sheridan, Sheridan County, Wyoming, USA,18 buried in Sheridan Municipal Cemetery, Sheridan, Wyoming, USA.18 . 
 
 She married Rudolph Thomas #168016, b. 1848 in Berlin, Germany,18 d. 14 February 1934 in Sheridan, Wyoming, 

USA,18 buried in Sheridan Municipal Cemetery, Sheridan, Wyoming, USA.18 
 
15. Jesse Tompsett #103114, b. c. 1844 in England.9 . 
16. Harriet Ann Tompsett #103115, b. 06 April 1848 in Hillier Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,9,10 baptized 27 

September 1857 in Hillier Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.10 . 
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17. James Charles Tompsett #103116, b. 09 June 1850 in Hillier Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,9,10 baptized 
27 September 1857 in Hillier Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.10 . 

18. George Tompsett #115038, b. 13 September 1852 in Hillier Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,10 baptized 27 
September 1857 in Hillier Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.10 . 

19. Alice Maria Tompsett #115036, b. 23 March 1854 in Hillier Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,10 baptized 27 
September 1857 in Hillier Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.10 . 

20. Emma Jane Tompsett #115037, b. 21 December 1856 in Hillier Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,10 
baptized 27 September 1857 in Hillier Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.10 . 

21. Joseph J. Tompsett #77962, b. c. 1848 in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,19,20 occupation 1871 
Yeoman, occupation 1871 Labourer in Hallowell Township, occupation 1881 Fisher/Trapper, occupation 1884 
Fisherman, d. 10 June 1884 in Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario,21 buried in Picton Courthouse and Jail 
Cemetery, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 

  
  
 1871: Enumerated near Cornelius MASTIN and family in Hallowell Township, as well as the STREET family. 
 1881: Lived with family and mother-in-law Jane STREETS in Hallowell Township. 
 1884: Executed at Picton for the LAZIER murder. 
 
 He married Sarah Ann Street #77964, 13 February 1871 in Bloomfield, Prince Edward County, Ontario,22 b. c. 1852 

in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,19 (daughter of Thomas Street #75367 [Shoemaker in 
Hallowell Township] and Jane Maria Leavens #75366). 

 
    Children: 
 
    36. i. Ida B. Tompsett #78001 b. c 1876. 
 
22. Elizabeth Tompsett #166504, b. 1850 in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.20 . 
23. Sarah Tompsett #101189, b. c. 1852 in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.11 . 
24. Margaret Tompsett #101190, b. c. 1856 in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.11 . 
25. George Tompsett #96940, b. c. 08 January 1856 in England,11,23 occupation 1870 - 1881 Farmer in Athol Township, 

occupation 1893 Farmer in Hallowell Township, d. 27 May 1934 in Wellington, Prince Edward County, Ontario,23 
buried 29 May 1934 in Wellington Cemetery, Wellington, Prince Edward County, Ontario.23 . 

  
  
 1871 - 1881: Family lived in Athol Township. 
 1893: Note that George was not shown as being widowed when he married Aramintha SALISBURY. 
 1923: Informant at father's death; lived in Wellington. 
 
 He married (1) Emeline Parks #96941. 
 
    Children: 
 
    37. i. Guy A. Tompsett #227856 b. c. 1869. 
 
    38. ii. Georgiana Tompsett #96942 b. 07 April 1870. 
 
    39. iii. Susan E. Tompsett #222580 b. c. 1875. 
 
 He married (2) Aramintha Salisbury #162563, 19 October 1893 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,24 

b. c. 1872 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario (daughter of Albert Salisbury #97499 [Labourer in 
Rednersville] and Melissa Alzina Cole #117687). 
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 Aramintha: 
 1934: Informant at husband's death, lived in Wellington. 
 1946: Informant for delayed birth registration of niece Lucy DOOLITTLE, lived in Wellington. 
 
26. William Tompsett #100113, b. c. 1859 in Ontario,11 occupation 1884 - 1891 Farmer in Hallowell Township. 
  
  
 Family lived in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario. No children (Pioneer Life, 1904). 
 
 He married Caroline (Carrie) Jackson #99969, 01 January 1884 in Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario,25 b. c. 06 

July 1854 in Prince Edward County, Ontario,26,27 (daughter of Bela Jackson #99965 [Blacksmith in 
Blenheim/Hallowell Township] and Angeline/Ann J. Townsend #99966), d. 19 April 1943 in Picton, Prince Edward 
County, Ontario,27 buried 21 April 1943 in Wellington Cemetery, Prince Edward County, Ontario.27 

 
27. Mary Tompsett #100114, b. c. 1860 in Ontario.11 . 
28. Gideon Tompsett #100115, b. c. 1863 in Ontario.11 . 
 

Generation Four 
 

29. Robert B. Avery #167897, b. c. 1886 in Spencer Township, Kent County, Michigan, occupation 1909 Carpenter in 
Spencer Township. 

 
 He married Jessie Walls #167898, 08 June 1909 in Grand Rapids, Kent County, Michigan, USA,28 b. c. 1889 in 

Nelson Township, Kent County, Michigan (daughter of Jesse Walls #167899 and Colena? Burr #167900). 
 
30. Alice Avery #167893, b. c. 1888 in Spencer, Michigan.17 . 
 
 She married Levi H. Ridgeway #167894, 28 June 1904 in Grand Rapids, Michigan, USA,29 b. c. 1878 in Nelson, 

Michigan, USA (son of Charles Ridgeway #167895 and Lovina Hill #167896), occupation 1904 Labourer in Spencer 
Township, occupation 1910 Farmer, General Farm in Spencer Township. 

  
 Levi: 
 1910: Family lived in Spencer, Michigan. 
 1911: Informant at father-in-law Alfred AVERY.s death, lived in Harvard, Michigan. 
 
    Children: 
 
    40. i. Harry A. Ridgeway #167909 b. c. 1905. 
 
    41. ii. Lola E. Ridgeway #167910 b. c. 1907. 
 
31. George Avery #167907, b. c. 1889 in Michigan, USA,17 occupation 1910 Labourer, Home Farm. 
32. Lena Louise Avery #167902, b. 17 October 1892 in Cedar Springs, Kent County, Michigan,30 d. 28 August 1957 in 

Kalamazoo, Kalamazoo County, Michigan, USA,30 buried in Riverside Cemetery, Kalamazoo, Kalamazoo County, 
Michigan, USA.30 . 

 
 She married Harvey Earl Vincent #167903, b. 31 December 1893 in Michigan, USA,30 d. 15 July 1961 in Baldwin, 

Lake County, Michigan,30 buried in Kalamazoo, Kalamazoo County, Michigan, USA.30 
 



7 

33. Charlotte (Lottie) May Avery #167905, b. c. 21 August 1890 in Spencer Township, Kent County, Michigan, USA,17,31 
occupation 1910 Servant, Private Family, d. 09 January 1968 in Sparta, Kent County, Michigan, USA,31 buried in 
Myers Cemetery, Sparta, Kent County, Michigan, USA.31 . 

 
 She married Glenn Albert Reyburn #167906, b. 01 January 1896 in Sparta, Kent County, Michigan, USA,31 d. 14 

August 1960 in Sparta, Kent County, Michigan, USA,31 buried in Myers Cemetery, Sparta, Kent County, Michigan, 
USA.31 

 
    Children: 
 
    42. i. Howard Glenn Reyburn #193364 b. 12 March 1920. 
 
34. Carrie Avery #167908, b. c. 1897 in Michigan, USA.17 . 
35. Katie Florence (Arvilla) Avery #167904, b. 16 July 1906 in Spencer Township, Kent County, Michigan,4,17 d. 21 May 

1918 in Spencer Township, Kent County, Michiganm,4 buried 23 May 1918 in East Nelson Cemetery, Cedar Springs, 
Kent County, Michigan, USA.4 . 

36. Ida B. Tompsett #78001, b. c 1876 in Hallowell Township?, Prince Edward County, Ontario.32 . 
37. Guy A. Tompsett #227856, b. c. 1869 in Athol Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,33 occupation 1887 School 

Boy in Athol Township, d. 05 August 1887 in Athol Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.34 . 
38. Georgiana Tompsett #96942, b. 07 April 1870 in Athol Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,35 d. 1953 in 

Prince Edward County,36 buried in Glenwood Cemetery, Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario.36 . 
 
 She married William MacStephen #110286, 1899 * in Picton,37 b. 1871,36 occupation 1898 Labourer in Picton, 

occupation 1910 Farmer in Picton, d. 1953,36 buried in Glenwood Cemetery, Picton, Prince Edward County, 
Ontario.36 

  
 William: 
 Marriage not yet found... 
 Surname also appears as "MACSTEVEN" in later generations. 
 
    Children: 
 
    43. i. Florence Isabel Macstephen #148664 b. 22 April 1898. 
 
    44. ii. George Alexander MacStephen #110280 b. 03 April 1903. 
 
    45. iii. Rosshire MacStephen #208539 b. 05 August 1907. 
 
    46. iv. Margaret MacStephen #191829 b. 21 July 1910. 
 
39. Susan E. Tompsett #222580, b. c. 1875 in Athol Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 
 
 She married John Sinclair #222581, 23 May 1904 in Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario,38 b. c. 1877 in 

Manchester, England (son of William Sinclair #222582 and (unidentified) #222583), occupation 1904 Glass? Maker 
in Picton. 

 
 

Generation Five 
 

40. Harry A. Ridgeway #167909, b. c. 1905 in Michigan, USA.17 . 
41. Lola E. Ridgeway #167910, b. c. 1907 in Michigan, USA.17 . 
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42. Howard Glenn Reyburn #193364, b. 12 March 1920 in Sparta, Kent County, Michigan, d. in Cedar Springs , Kent 
County, Michigan, USA,39 buried in Algoma Township Cemetery, Rockford, Kent County, Michigan, USA.39 . 

 
 He married Wanda M. Clapp #193358, 19 January 1946 in Grand Rapids, Kent County, Michigan, USA,40 b. c. 08 

October 1925 in Grand Rapids, Michigan, USA,41 (daughter of Cleveland Bruce Clapp #103709 [Farmer in 
Ameliasburgh] and Lena Viola Pulver #103710), d. 19 December 2017 in Grand Rapids, Kent County, Michigan, 
USA,39 buried in Algoma Township Cemetery, Rockford, Kent County, Michigan, USA.39 

 
43. Florence Isabel Macstephen #148664, b. 22 April 1898 in Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario,42 religion 1937 

Presbyterian. 
 
 She married Lloyd Bruce Reddick #130796, 21 April 1937 in Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario,43 b. 25 January 

1901 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,44 (son of William James Reddick #148656 [(none shown)] 
and Nettie May Sager #148655), occupation 1937 Farmer in Picton, d. 1973,45 religion 1937 United Church. 

  
 Lloyd: 
 1936: Informant at wife Anita's death, lived in Picton. 
 
44. George Alexander MacStephen #110280, b. 03 April 1903 in Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario,46 d. 06 April 

1993 in Picton?,46 buried Glenwood Cemetery, Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario.46 . 
 
 He married Leonora Eliza Goodmurphy #110281, 21 November 1927 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario,46,47 b. 

22 August 1906 in Hillier Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,46 (daughter of Wallace Ellis? Goodmurphy 
#87411 and Margaret Shankey #110285), d. 06 April 1993 in Picton?,46 buried in Glenwood Cemetery, Picton, 
Prince Edward County, Ontario.46 

 
    Children: 
 
    47. i. Barbara Jean MacStephen #110282 b. 1928. 
 
    48. ii. William Wallace MacStephen #110283 b. 1931. 
 
    49. iii. Kenneth David MacStephen #110284 b. 1941. 
 
45. Rosshire MacStephen #208539, b. 05 August 1907 in Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario.48 . 
46. Margaret MacStephen #191829, b. 21 July 1910 in Johnson Street, Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario,49 d. 04 

September 1910 in Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario.50 . 
 

Generation Six 
 

47. Barbara Jean MacStephen #110282, b. 1928,46 d. 1967,46 buried in Glenwood Cemetery, Picton, Prince Edward 
County, Ontario.46 . 

48. William Wallace MacStephen #110283, b. 1931,46 d. 1991,46 buried in Glenwood Cemetery, Picton, Prince Edward 
County, Ontario.46 . 

49. Kenneth David MacStephen #110284, b. 1941.46 . 
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